IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE BAUCHI! JUDICIAL DIVISION

HOLDEN AT BAUCHI o
) \

COMPLAINANT

BETWEEN

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA..ccioviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniii.

AND

/
1. LATEEF ADENAIKE OLAMILEKAN o5
2. MARY SANDRA OTUYA (At Large) -
3. SAMSON OLALEKAN OLALENGE (At erca) ] L DEFENDANTS

THE CHARGE

COUNT 1
That you, Lateef Adenaike Olamilekan, Mary Sandra Otuya (At Large) anc

Samson Olalekan Olalenge (At Large) sometime In August, 2022 at Ningl
Local government area of Bauchi. Bauchi State within the Jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court, did conspire amongst yourselves to commit an
llegal act to wit: Computer Related Fraud and thereby committed an
offence contrary to Section 27 (1) (b) of the Cybercrime (Prohibition,

Pfevenﬂon Fic) Act, 2015 and ounishable under Section 14 (1) of the same

ACT.
COUNT 2

That you, Lateef Adenaike Olamilekan sometime in August, 2022 at Ning
Local government area of Bauchi, Bauchi State within the Jurisdiction of

this Honorable Court knowingly and without lawiul authority causes 10ss Of
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a cumulative sum of N15, 709, 000 (Fifteen Million Se

Thousand Naira) property of one Abdu Dangana Ningl by a
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inputting data for the purpose of conferring econo
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ind thereby committed an offence contrary to and punishoble under

F . %

Section 14 (1) of the Cybercrimes (Prohibition and Prevention EIC.] ACT S

2019.

COUNT 3

That you, Lateef Adenaike Olamilekan, Mary Sandra Otuya (At Large) and
Samson Olalekan Olalenge (At Large) sometime in August, 2022 at Ning
Local government area of Bauchi, Bauchi State within the Jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court knowingly and without lawful authority causes loss of
a cumulative sum of N27, 000, 000 (Twenty Seven Million Nairo) prop’.érty
of one Abdu Dangana Ningi by altering and inputting data fo’rfthe
purpose of conferring economic benefit on yourselves and thereby

committed an offence conftrary to and punishable under Section 14 (1) of

the Cybercrimes (Prohibition and Prevention Etc.) Act, 2015.
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Dated this . 0. day of DCQ/CM be- 2022
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HOLDEN AT BAUCH| Tl
ON TUESDAY THE 21°" DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023
BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP HONOURABLE JUSTICE Mysa 5. Livian
—_—__—“——__-—\

/ CHARGE NO. FHC/BAU/CR/01/2023.

BETWEEN
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA uuuucvvsvvvesesenrsvoseessssssees COMPLAINANT
’ AND
1. LATEEF ADENAIKE OLAMILEKAN |
2. MARY SANDRA OTUYA (At Large) } .DEFENDANT
3. SAMISON OLALEKAN OLALENGE(At Large)

RULING

Defendants Absent.
No legal Representative.

| Registrar — The service in this case has not been effected yet
and there is a motion for discontinuance.

Court — The complainant filed this criminal complaint on the
9" January, 2023 and undertook vide its letter dated g™
January, 2023 under the hand of E.H.M Galadima to effect
service on the Defendants. However, in a summersault, the
complaints filed a Notice of discontinuance pursuant to section
107 and 108 ACJA 2015 to discontinue the pending case dated

P B

February, 2023. To the intent and purpdsfr%pf not containig
with this case, order is hereby made aS pr?yed by AT
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